# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

### FORM 8-K

# CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): October 26, 2008

# **Huntsman Corporation**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware001-3242742-1648585(State or other jurisdiction<br/>of incorporation)(Commission<br/>File Number)(IRS Employer<br/>Identification No.)

500 Huntsman Way Salt Lake City, Utah (Address of principal executive offices)

**84108** (Zip Code)

(801) 584-5700

Registrant's telephone number, including area code:

#### Not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check	k the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligations of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see				
Gener	General Instruction A.2. below):				
Gener	an institution (i.e., orion).				
П	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230 425)				

Without communications pursuant to read 123 under the Securities Feet (17 G1R 230, 123)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On October 26, 2008, Huntsman Corporation (the "Company") accepted revised proposals (the "New Backstop Commitment") from certain stockholders of the Company who had previously agreed to make cash payments to the Company in an aggregate amount of approximately \$230.2 million (the "Prior Backstop Commitment"), as reported on the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on September 12, 2008. The New Backstop Commitment is in substantially the same form as the Prior Backstop Commitment except that:

- · the aggregate payment made pursuant to the New Backstop Commitment has increased to approximately \$446.5 million; and
- the payment of the New Backstop Commitment is further conditioned on Apollo Management, L.P. or its applicable affiliates contributing an aggregate of \$750 million or more of new equity (\$210 million in addition to the \$540 million commitment announced by Hexion on October 9, 2008) to Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. at or prior to the consummation of the merger (the "Merger") between the Company and Hexion.

As with the Prior Backstop Commitment, the stockholders under the New Backstop Commitment will receive no equity, debt or other securities or payments in return for their payments. The stockholders' obligations to make the cash payments are still subject to, among other things, the Merger being consummated on the terms provided in the current merger agreement on or prior to November 2, 2008 and that at least \$186,233,986 in cash payments be made by other stockholders pursuant to similar backstop commitments.

A copy of the New Backstop Commitment accepted by the Company is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Number Description of Exhibits

Huntsman Corporation's Acceptance of Backstop Commitment dated October 26, 2008, among the Company and certain stockholders.

# SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

HUNTSMAN CORPORATION

/s/ TROY KELLER

TROY KELLER Assistant Secretary

Dated: October 28, 2008

# EXHIBIT INDEX

| Number | Description of Exhibits | Huntsman Corporation's Acceptance of Backstop Commitment dated October 26, 2008, among the Company and certain stockholders.

# QuickLinks

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement. Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

SIGNATURES EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit 10.1

October 26, 2008

Huntsman Corporation, 10003 Woodloch Forest Drive, The Woodlands, Texas 77380

Attention: Peter R. Huntsman

President and Chief Executive Officer

#### Ladies and Gentlemen:

We write to you in reference to our September 8, 2008 letter (the "Existing Backstop Letter") in which we committed to make certain backstop payments to the Huntsman Corporation (the "Company") upon consummation of its merger with a subsidiary of Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. ("Hexion"), subject to the terms and conditions described in the Existing Backstop Letter. We would like to revise and replace our prior commitments as follows.

Each of the undersigned severally agrees for the sole benefit of the Company that, upon the consummation of the merger, it or its designee will make a payment in cash to the Company (a "Backstop Payment") at the time of consummation of the merger in the amount listed as its "Backstop Payment" opposite its name on Schedule A. Each Backstop Payment would be in connection with the consummation of the merger on the terms of the current merger agreement, and we will receive no equity, debt or other instrument or payment in return for making the Backstop Payments.

Our obligation to provide the Backstop Payments is subject to only the following three conditions:

(a) The merger is consummated on the terms provided in the current merger agreement on or prior to November 2, 2008. Please note that we will consider extending this date for a reasonable period in the event that Hexion's lenders refuse to honor their commitments and we conclude that Hexion is diligently pursuing specific performance of the funding obligations or arranging replacement financing for a merger on the terms provided in the current merger agreement.

- (b) The other stockholders of the Company who have made backstop commitments (the "Other Stockholders") fund at the closing of the merger the backstop commitments they have made to the Company in an aggregate amount of at least \$186,233,986.00, and no dividends or other distributions of value from the Company or its subsidiaries to its stockholders are made prior to or in connection with the consummation of the merger (other than payment of the merger consideration in accordance with the terms of the current merger agreement) without our prior written consent.
- (c) Apollo Management, L.P. or its applicable affiliates ("Apollo") contributes new equity to Hexion at or prior to the closing of the merger in an aggregate amount of US\$750 million or more, and no fees are paid or dividends or other distributions of value from Hexion or its subsidiaries to Apollo are made prior to or in connection with the consummation of the merger without our prior written consent. Our commitment is conditional upon our confirmation that Apollo has made a legally-binding commitment on or prior to October 26, 2008 to make this equity investment, conditional upon the closing of the merger.

We would urge the Huntsman family and all other stockholders of the Company that are in a position to do so to make an incremental commitment to provide backstop funding at the closing of the merger on the same terms as the undersigned (i.e., for a net share price of \$22.00). However, our commitments hereunder are not conditioned upon incremental commitments by any other stockholder.

Please note that none of the undersigned has taken any position at this time on how it would vote were an amendment to the merger agreement recommended by the Board of Directors of the Company and put to vote of the stockholders for approval.

If you agree to accept our revised commitments, please countersign this letter and return a copy to each of us. Upon delivery of your counterpart signature page to this letter, this letter will become a binding contract between us. If you do not so accept our commitments on or prior to October 26, 2008, our offer to make capital contributions set forth herein will terminate without effect and our offer to make capital commitments pursuant to the Existing Backstop Letter will continue (and will expire) in accordance with its terms. If you do so accept our commitments, these commitments will replace our offer to make capital commitments pursuant to the Existing Backstop Letter will terminate without effect.

This letter shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. Our obligations under this letter are solely for your benefit, and may not be relied upon or enforced by any other person. The terms of this letter may be amended or waived only by a written instrument signed by the Company and each of the undersigned that is affected by the amendment or waiver. This letter may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which when taken together shall constitute a single instrument. You and we hereby irrevocably waive to the full extent permitted by applicable law all right to trial by jury in any suit, action, proceeding or counterclaim (whether based on contract, tort or otherwise) arising out of or relating to this letter or the transactions contemplated hereby.

Finally, please understand that each of the undersigned acts only for itself in this matter and has no authority to bind anyone else. We are executing a single letter only for purposes of convenience to ensure that the other parties hereto are simultaneously bound hereby.

Very truly yours,

D. E. SHAW VALENCE PORTFOLIOS, L.L.C.

By: D. E. SHAW & CO., L.P., as Managing Member

By: /s/ Julius Gaudio

Name: Julius Gaudio Title: Managing Director

D. E. SHAW OCULUS PORTFOLIOS, L.L.C.

By: D. E. SHAW & CO., L.L.C., as Managing

Member

By: /s/ Julius Gaudio

Name: Julius Gaudio Title: Managing Director

4

# $\begin{tabular}{ll} MATLINPATTERSON GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS \\ (BERMUDA) L.P. \end{tabular}$

By: MATLINPATTERSON GLOBAL ADVISERS LLC,

its Investment Advisor

By: /s/ Lawrence M. Teitelbaum

Name: Lawrence M. Teitelbaum Title: Chief Financial Officer

#### MATLINPATTERSON GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES PARTNERS L.P.

By: MATLINPATTERSON GLOBAL ADVISERS LLC, its Investment Advisor

By: /s/ Lawrence M. Teitelbaum

Name: Lawrence M. Teitelbaum Title: Chief Financial Officer

### CITADEL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: CITADEL INVESTMENT GROUP, L.L.C., its General Partner

By: /s/ John C. Nagel

Name: John C. Nagel Title: Authorized Signatory

ACCEPTED AND AGREED on October 26, 2008:

### HUNTSMAN CORPORATION

By: /s/ Sam Scruggs

Name: Sam Scruggs Title: EVP and General Counsel

ce: Hexion Specialty Chemicals, Inc. (William H. Carter)

Apollo Global Management, LLC (Joshua J. Harris)

#### Schedule A

Stockholder	Backstop Payment
Citadel Limited Partnership	\$155,320,000.00
D. E. Shaw Oculus Portfolios, L.L.C.	\$ 49,676,101.50
D. E. Shaw Valence Portfolios, L.L.C.	\$103,695,769.16
MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners L.P.	\$102,224,203.94
MatlinPatterson Global Opportunities Partners (Bermuda) L.P.	\$ 35,621,392.38
TOTAL	\$446,537,466.98

QuickLinks

Exhibit 10.1